IN THE COURT OF CHANCERY OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

SERVICE CORPORATION OF )
WESTOVER HILLS, )
)
Plaintiff, )
)

V. ) Civil Action No. 2922-VCP

)

ROBERT GUZZETTA and )
KATHLEEN S. GUZZETTA, )
)

Defendants. )

MEMORANDUM OPINION
Submitted: April 8, 2011
Decided: July 21, 2011
Richard H. Cross, Jr., Esq., CROSS & SIMON, LLC |iNngton, DelawareAttorneys
for Plaintiff
Thomas C. Marconi, Esq., LOSCO & MARCONI, P.A., Wihgton, Delaware;

Attorneys for Defendants

PARSONS, Vice Chancellor.



This dispute arises from a preliminary injunctioreyenting Defendants, Robert
and Kathleen Guzzetta (the “Guzzettas”), from désholg a house on property they
purchased in the Westover Hills Section C housiegetbpment (“Westover Hills”) and
converting it to a grassy play area for their amild Ultimately, however, the Court
denied a permanent injunction. The Court also dadrthe Guzzettas damages in the
full amount of the accompanying injunction bond,ethwas $10,000.

The Guzzettas appealed the amount of the bondhendetated damages award.
The Supreme Court reversed the award of $10,006amages based largely on its
conclusion that this Court had not adequately empth its decision to limit the
preliminary injunction bond to $10,000.

This matter is before me on remand for furtheraactin accordance with the
Supreme Court’s decision. After careful considerabf the parties’ arguments, briefs,
and supporting submissions, and for the reasomsdsta this Memorandum Opinion, |
have decided to set the injunction bond at $26,36d, if necessary, to hold an
evidentiary hearing promptly to determine the Gtizse damages.

l. BACKGROUND
A. The Parties

Plaintiff, Service Corporation of Westover HillsS€rvice Corp.”), is a Delaware

not-for-profit corporation consisting of the landosys within Westover Hills.

! Guzzetta v. Serv. Corp. of Westover HillA.3d 467, 471 (Del. 2010).

1



The Guzzettas are homeowners in Westover Hillshewveé lived at 905 Berkeley
Road since 1996. In 2007, they purchased the exljadisputed property at 924 Stuart
Road (the “Property’.

B. Facts’®

Properties in Westover Hills are subject to restreccovenants (“the Covenants”).
Arguably due to such restrictions and regulation Ssrvice Corp., the development
currently is populated by stately houses with amdtyling and mature landscaping. The
Covenants are enforceable by Service Corp. vieggasgnt from the Delaware Land
Development Corporation.

In early 2007, Service Corp. discovered that thentbwners of the Property,
William and Kathleen Rubbert (the “Rubberts”), sbudo sell their property to the
Guzzettas, who wanted to demolish the structuneetimein order to extend their yard and
create a grass field on which their children cquilsy. Service Corp. expressed concern
that such a field would be out of character wita tireighborhood and sought to use its

powers under the covenants to block any demolitipriling a complaint for injunctive

This property was identified in the Complaint 824 Stuart Road, but
subsequently was renamed 907 Berkeley Road. Ddeket(“D.1.”) 36, Pl.’s Op.
Br. in Supp. of Prelim. Inj., at 5.

For the sake of brevity, | recite only the faetsd background relevant to the
current disputes regarding the bond and damagasa full account of the facts of
this case, se8erv. Corp. of Westover Hills v. Guzze&809 WL 5214876, at *1-
3 (Del. Ch. Dec. 22, 2009).



relief on April 26, 2007 (the “Complaint”). Nonedless, the Rubberts sold the Property
to the Guzzettas on May 1, 2007.

C. Procedural History

In its Complaint, Service Corp. sought a prelimynand permanent injunction
preventing the Rubberts from destroying the impmoeets on the Property. In
connection with the sale of the Property, Plairgifiended the Complaint to substitute
the Guzzettas for the Rubberts as Defendants. @wn 3/ 2007, | held a hearing on
Plaintiff's Motion for a Temporary Restraining OrdéTRO”) and soon after granted a
TRO.

1. The TRO and Order for Giving of Security by Plaintiff

After the issuance of the TRO, the Guzzettas moymdsuant to Court of
Chancery Rule 65(C)for an order for the giving of security by Plafhtthe “Bond
Motion”).® The Guzzettas requested that the security bia $keé amount of $10,189.56
to cover increased demolition costas well as additional property and school taxes

assessed upon the improvements on the Propertlys@007-08 tax yedr.

4 D.l. 16, Defs.’ Mot. to Intervene, { 1.

This Rule states: “No restraining order or pratiany injunction shall issue except
upon the giving of security by the applicant, irclsisum as the Court deems
proper, for the payment of such costs and damagesas be incurred or suffered
by any party who is found to have been wrongfulyomed or restrained.” Ct.
Ch. R. 65(c).

® D.l. 23, Defs.” Mot. for an Order for the Givirg Security by PI.

Defendants presented a letter from their demoolitontractors, Rosauri Builders
& Remodelers Inc. (“Rosauri”), notifying them ofetlievocation of a previously

3



On May 24, 2007, | bifurcated the action such #@way matters relating to trial
were referred to Court of Chancery Master Ayvaziahile | continued to preside over
matters relating to the form of the TRO and anylimieary injunctive relief On May
29, | required a secured bond in the amount of@5dhd extended the TR®.On June
15, 2007, after a hearing on Plaintiff's motion fareliminary injunction, | granted a
preliminary injunction prohibiting the Guzzettasin “demolishing the house located at
907 Berkeley Road” or “cutting down any trees oattproperty without approval of
Plaintiff or further Court ruling allowing such defition or cutting to occur™

2. Defendants’ Petition to Increase Security

On September 22, 2008, Defendants filed a Petibdncrease Security Given by
Plaintiff (the “Motion to Increase the Bond”). budition to the costs claimed in their
initial Bond Motion, the Guzzettas sought a bondfisient to cover increased costs
related to: landscaping and tree removal serviadsyrist services; school and property
taxes for the 2008-09 tax year; sewer rents for2D@8 tax year; insurance premiums;

Service Corp. dwelling test charges; time off framork; yellow caution tape; and interest

offered $6,500 discount and the addition of a $0,%0el surcharge to their
previous estimateld. Ex. A.

8 Bond Mot. 1 9.

Master Ayvazian conducted a trial on October 2007 and issued her Final
Report on April 24, 2009, finding that Service Compas not entitled to a
permanent injunction. D.l. 9%erv. Corp. of Westover Hills v. Guzzetio.
2922-VCP (Del. Ch. Apr. 24, 2009) (“Master’s Refprt

19 D.I. 29, Order granting TRO, at 1-2.

1 D.I. 44, Order granting prelim. inj., at 1.

4



on damage¥ Including the potential damages they previoudbntified, the Guzzettas
sought to raise the injunction bond to a total 79 $46.94>3

On October 30, 2008, | increased the amount o$éceired bond to $10,000 based
on the Guzzettas’ claims that they would suffeeptial damages based on, among other
things, higher taxes and insurance costs and lsstai the Propert}: | rejected
Defendants’ remaining estimated damages for vaneasons, including: an insufficient
showing of proximate cause as to the costs rel@tddndscaping and arborist services,
the absence of a legal foundation for the claimestscrelating to time spent responding
to litigation, and a failure to show out-of-pockiEtmages that might support Defendants’
claims for interest on damag®s. The Guzzettas then moved for reargument aseo th
amount of the bond. | denied that motion on Decam2, 2008, primarily on the
ground that they failed to provide a legal thedrgttwould support awarding them lost
wages for time spent responding to the litigation.

3. Court of Chancery denies Permanent Injunction

On September 24, 2009, | heard oral argument omblections to the Master’s
Report denying Service Corp.’s request for a peanaumjunction. On December 22,

2009, | issued my opinion concurring with the Mastd-inal Report and finding that

12 D.I. 77, Defs.’ Pet. to Increase Security GivgrFh., Ex. A.
B,

14 | discounted certain of Defendants’ estimated aiges, however. | reduced their

estimate for lost use of property, for example dose it appeared to be overstated
and not fully supported. D.l. 89, Order increassegurity, at 2.

15 Id.



Plaintiff was not entitled to a permanent injunott® Shortly thereafter, | entered a
judgment awarding damages of $10,000 to Defendfortshaving been wrongfully
enjoined, as well as attorneys’ fees and costs66faR0, under 1el. C.8§ 348. The
Guzzettas then appealed to the Delaware Supreme, ®ationly as to that portion of the
Judgment that limited the damage award to $10'000.

4. Delaware Supreme Court Reversal

On November 9, 2010, the Delaware Supreme Coudrsed this Court’s award
of damages and remanded this matter for furthéoraat accordance with its decisioh.
It found that while this Court properly had exclddelaims for damages related to
landscaping and arborist services, time spentatitigg the mattet] and interest on
damages, it failed to provide a satisfactory exal@m for raising the bond from $5,000
to only $10,000. In that regard, the Supreme Cobderved that the Guzzettas had
estimated that they would suffer more than $27 j@08amages that this Court had not

excluded®

18 Serv. Corp. of Westover Hills v. Guzze?809 WL 5214876, at *11 (Del. Ch.
Dec. 22, 2009).

17 D.l. 108, Defs.’ Notice of Appeal to Del. Sup. Cit 1.
8 Guzzetta7 A.3d at 469, 471.

19 The Supreme Court stated tlanerald P'rs v. Berlin1998 WL 474195 (Del. Ch.
Aug. 3, 1998), was inapposite on this issue becéihsze was nothing that the
Guzzettas had to do but wait for the injunctiorbéolifted.” Guzzetta7 A.3d at
471.

20 Id. at 470.



This Memorandum Opinion constitutes my rulingsremand from the Supreme
Court as to the appropriate amount of the bondthadresultant limit on Defendants’
damages.

D. Parties’ Contentions

The parties disagree as to the import of the Suer€uurt’'s instructions on
remand. In particular, they dispute the extenthef factual record that this Court may
consult in setting the amount of the injunction @othe proper bond amount, and the
amount of damages this Court ultimately should aw#&nly the first two of these issues
are currently before me.

Defendants argue that the injunction bond shoulddteat $93,351.32 and that
Service Corp., therefore, should pay additional ages, beyond the $10,000 it already
paid, of $83,351.32 plus interest. Specificalhg Guzzettas assert that this Court should
reevaluate the amount of the injunction balednove keeping in mind that the purpose
of Rule 65(c) is tdully protect the enjoined parfy. The Guzzettas assert that because
“an enjoined party’'s damages are not fully asceafalie until [a] court vacates the
injunction,” this Court should not limit its reevation to evidence presented in
connection with Defendants’ original Bond Motiondafater Motion to Increase the

Bond? Instead, the Guzzettas urge the Court to selbdhe liberally at a level likely to

21 Id. at 469 (emphasis adde®argas, Inc. v. Empire Gas Corpl23 F. Supp. 199,
243 (D. Md. 1976).

22 D.I. 132, Defs.” Op. Br. Addressing Defs.” Damag€élaims (“DOB”), at 5-6
(quotingGuzzetta7 A.3d at 470).



meet or exceed reasonable estimate of potential damages, tepinthe high side?®
Therefore, according to the Guzzettas, the injonctiond should be set at $93,351.32 so
as to reflectll of their potential Rule 65(c) damages from theetiof the TRO in May
2007 through January 2010, when the preliminanynicjion was lifted.

Defendants also seek actual damages in an amouat &xthe total bond they
have requested, $93,351.32. In that regard, trgayeahat all of the damages included in
Exhibit A to their opening brief on remand are cdlysand exclusively related to the
existence of the injunctioff.

Service Corp. urges the Court to set the injuncbond at the same level it did
previously,i.e., $10,000, and contends that it should not be redub pay any damages
beyond the $10,000 it already has paid. AlteredyivService Corp. argues that the
maximum amount the bond can be is $27,953.69, wisiche sum of all the items it
requested in its Motion to Increase the Bond mitings categories this Court explicitly
excluded® According to Service Corp., this Court may coesidnly the evidence

presented in support of Defendants’ Bond Motion #rel later Motion to Increase the

23 Id.

24 DOB 7.

25 Plaintiff calculates this figure by subtractingetrejected categories of damages

this Court and the Supreme Court held were not emsgble from the total
amount of damages Defendants sought in their Motmrncrease the Bond.
($79,146.94 - $51,193.25 = $27,953.69). D.l. F3s Op. Br. on Damages, at 8
n.35.



Bond because the Supreme Court’'s Mandate onlyuictstrthe Court to explain on
remand why it increased the bond from $5,000 tqGI@and not higher

Service Corp. further argues that, regardlessebtind amount, this Court should
affirm its damages award of $10,000. Service Cagserts that the Guzzettas have
provided only four pages of support for their claimf $93,351.32 and most of their
estimated damages lack a legal foundation for regowr any evidentiary suppdft.
Thus, Plaintiff requests that the Court either fiamy damages award to the $10,000 it
already has paid or require an evidentiary heaangther proof that the Guzzettas
actually incurred their claimed damages and thadd¢ldamages are reasonable.

Il. ANALYSIS
A. Standard for Setting an Injunction Bond

In any action to enjoin or restrain a party, Ruldd) requires that an applicant
give security for the payment of “such costs anchaiges as may be incurred or suffered
by any party who is found to have been wrongfutijosed or restrained?* Under this
Rule, trial courts have discretion to set the amaifnsecurity, which, as here, can be
given in the form of a bon®. Because the amount of an injunction bond typjcaliset

at a relatively early stage in any given case, terdenation of the amount of security

26 In its opinion remanding this case, the SuprenoeirCstated that: “The party

seeking an injunction bond must support its appbocawith ‘facts of record or . . .
some realistic as opposed to a yet-unproven ldgadry from which damages
could flow to the party enjoined.”Guzzetta 7 A.3d at 470 (quotingetty v.
Penntech Papers, Incl975 WL 7481 at *1 (Del. Ch. Sept. 24, 1975)).

2I " Ct. Ch. R. 65(c).

8 See, e.gPargas 423 F. Supp. at 243.

9



adequate to protect the enjoined party is inheyeatt estimaté® Therefore, in

exercising its discretion, a trial court must cdesiboth the purpose of the security,

which is to protect a wrongfully enjoined party franjunction-related damagé$and

the need for estimated damages to be cretlilne in other words, based on factual

evidence and plausible legal theortésGenerally, courts should “err on the high side”

by setting the bond at a level likely to meet ocexd a reasonable estimate of potential

damage$? as an enjoined party may only recover damagesouiné amount of the

injunction bond®*

29

30

31

32

33

34

Id. (“the amount of security adequate for a defendaptbtection is a matter of
estimate in light of the circumstances of the case .”); Int'| Ladies’ Garment
Workers’ Union (ILGWU) v. Donnelly Garment C4a47 F.2d 246, 252-53 (8th
Cir. 1945) (“Necessarily, at the beginning of ani@atg the amount of security
adequate for a defendant’s protection is a maftestimate.”).

Guzzetta7 A.3d at 471.

Id. (“the trial court could conduct an evidentiary tieg to satisfy itself that there
is acredible basidor the estimated damages.”) (emphasis added).

Id. at 470 (quotindPetty, 1975 WL 7481, at *1).

Id.; Mead Johnson & Co. v. Abbott Lap201 F.3d 883, 888 (7th Cir. 2000),
amended on denial of reh’d09 F.3d 103%ert. denied531 U.S. 917 (2000).

Guzzetta7 A.3d at 469]LGWU, 147 F.2d at 253 (“the defendants could not
recover on any bond an amount in excess of theltgenfathe bond nor for any
liability except that stipulated in the bond.”).

Indeed, one court observed that a party may bparebly harmed if the court sets
the bond limit far lower than the enjoined partgttdual damagesMead 201 F.3d
at 888 (“Unfortunately an error in the other direntproduces irreparable injury,
because the damages for an erroneous preliminargction cannot exceed the
amount of the bond.”).

10



The prescribed security, however, is intended teeconly those “costs and
damages directly sustained as the result of anawgent issuance of the restraining
order or preliminary injunction®® Thus, while Rule 65(c) does not require “the aiety
of harm,” it does seek to cover damages that magpdered or suffered due to wrongful
enjoinment®®

B. The Amount of the Injunction Bond

The Supreme Court remanded this action for furéfedion in accordance with its
decision reversing the award of damages in the dolbunt of the injunction bond
($10,000). It did so based on its determinatioat tinis Court had not explained its
rationale for setting the amount of the bond wedlolv the Guzzettas’ unexcluded,
estimated damages, which did not appear to be swomahle’’ The parties dispute
whether this means that the Court is to reevaltreamount of the bond based on the
record presented in support of the Guzzettas’ Sdmee 22, 2008 Motion to Increase the
Bond or on the basis of the Guzzettas' currentntléor damages. Therefore, | first

address that issue and then turn to the questitreappropriate amount of the bond.

% Pargas 423 F. Supp. at 244 (internal quotations omitiggioting 7 AMES WM

MOORE ET AL., MOORES FEDERAL PRACTICE f 65.09 (2d ed. 1975)). The
language of Court of Chancery Rule 65(c) is vitguaentical to that in Fed. R.
Civ. P. 65(c).

3 Interlink Int’l Fin. Servs., Inc. v. Blogk45 F. Supp. 2d 312, 318 (S.D.N.Y. 2001).
3 Guzzetta7 A.3d at 471.

11



1. The record to be considered on remand as to the bdramount

Service Corp. argues that the Court should reetaltsaruling as to the amount of
the bond based solely on the estimated damagesnpeesto it in 2008 in connection
with the Guzzettas’ Motion to Increase the Bontfuitther contends that, as a result, the
upper limit for the bond is $27,953.69 because ihdhe total amount of the damages
Defendants claimed in 2008 that were not excludedhiis Court. By contrast, the
Guzzettas assert that the Supreme Court did neidnthis Court to “limit the bond and
the damages claim to the October 2008 level ”*® . Thus, the Guzzettas urge the Court
to reassess the amount of the bond based on tdenee of damages they recently
presented for the period from May 2007, when th©TWas entered, until slightly after
January 2010, when the preliminary injunction wasated.

Having carefully reviewed the Supreme Court's apmnand the submissions of
the parties, | conclude that Service Corp. is gahercorrect. The Supreme Court
remanded this matter for further proceedings raggrthe amount of the bond and, then,
the amount of damages to which the Guzzettas drbedn The parties do not dispute
the “injunction bond rule’—e., that the maximum damages a party may obtain for a
wrongful injunction is the amount of the injunctibond. The only issue on appeal was
whether the trial court abused its discretion ittirsg the amount of the bond. In holding
that an error had been committed, the Supreme Gtatgd:

If necessary, the trial court could conduct an enidhry
hearing to satisfy itself that there is some criediasis for

3 D.I. 136, Defs.’ Reply Br. Addressing Defs.’ Dages Claim (“DRB"), at 1.

12



the estimated damages. Having done so, a propecisg of
discretion would then require that the court explais
rationale for setting a bond at an amount well Wwekbe
enjoined party’s credible estimate of potential dges. The
trial court did not provide such an explanationd &rdoes not
appear from the record that the Guzzettas’ remginin
estimated damages are unreason&ble.

| read the Supreme Court’s opinion as requiring tBourt to reexamine the estimated
damages presented in 2008 in light of the appetlatésion, redetermine the appropriate
amount of the bond, and explain the rationale t®decision. Thus, the relevant record
is that which the Guzzettas presented in 2008.

In arguing for consideration of their current daemgwumbers, the Guzzettas
conflate the setting of an injunction bond with tletermination of damages. Their
proposed approach is understandable based on theualnprocedural posture of this
case, but it is not persuasive. Defendants citeduthority in support of their position.
Furthermore, in cases involving the equivalent fadeule, Fed. R. Civ. P. 65(c), courts
have deniedany retroactive increase of injunction boridls. The Seventh Circuit, for
instance, has held that “there is neither logicallagal room for a post-reversal increase
in an injunction bond™ Here, allowing the Guzzettas to expand the recordemand

would unfairly expose Plaintiff to greater liabfithan Defendants’ Motion to Increase

39 Guzzetta7 A.3d at 471.

%0 See Sprint Commc'ns Co. v. CAT Commc'ns Int'l,, 1885 F.3d 235, 241 (3d Cir.
2003) (“Because the bond limits liability at the@mt posted when the applicant
accepted the preliminary injunction, the Districoutt erred in ordering a
retroactive increase.”).

“1 Mead Johnson & Co. v. Abbott Lap09 F.3d 1032, 1034 (7th Cir. 2000).

13



the Bond could have supported. Because enjoindtepanay recover only against the
bond itself, it serves “generally to limit the ajgpht’s liability and inform the applicant

of the price of a wrongful injunctiori:®

Thus, | have limited the relevant record on
remand regarding the amount of the bond to the @eated in connection with the
Guzzettas’ Motion to Increase the Bond.

| now turn to an examination of the estimated dassahe Guzzettas presented in

that context to determine the appropriate amoutit@bond.

2. Rejected damages

The Guzzettas presented estimates of damagesgelatiandscaping and arborist
services, time spent litigating this matter, antenaest on damages in support of their
Motion to Increase the Borfd. | explicitly rejected these costs in my Orderressing
the bond to $10,008,and the Supreme Court affirmed those rulitigs.

For the same reasons, on remand, | decline todaciny estimated damages in

these categories in the new injunction bond amount.

42 Sprint 335 F.3d at 240 n.5.

43 SeeMot. to Increase the Bond Ex. A. The Guzzettdsrr these categories of

damages again in their briefing on remand. DOBAX.

*  Order increasing security, at 2.

% Guzzetta7 A.3d at 470. In that regard, the Supreme Cenpressly rejected
Defendants’ argument thaEmerald P’rs 1998 WL 474195, supported its
estimated damages for time spent litigatitguzzetta7 A.3d at 470.

14



3. Other categories of estimated damages

In support of their Motion to Increase the Bond tBuzzettas identified several
other items of estimated damages. After affirmthg exclusion of the three items
mentioned above, the Supreme Court observed thdbds not appear from the record
that the Guzzettas’ remaining estimated damagesimeasonable’® In addition, the
Court stated that “in order to fully protect thganed party, the trial court should set the
bond at a level likely to meet or exceed a reasenestimate of potential damages” and
should “err on the high side” in doing $o. With these statements in mind, | next
examine, in turn, each of the other categories sifmated damages the Guzzettas
advanced.

a. School and county taxes

The Guzzettas presented credible evidence of pateddamages in terms of
increased school and county taxes due to the pres#na house on the Property during
the period they were enjoined from demolishing mid acreating, instead, a grassy
playfield for their children.

At the time of the Motion to Increase the Bond ep&mber 2008, the Guzzettas
claimed they had incurred $8,123.63 in additionai\Castle County school and county

property taxes (the “Taxes”) as a result of thericfion® By the time they moved to

46 Id. at 471.
47 Id. at 469, 470.

48 Due to the tax year calendar, the Guzzettas@jrbad paid two years’ worth of

taxes by the time of their Motion. Each New Cas$lleunty tax year begins on
July 1. Defendants were informed by the County #salong as the structure was

15



increase the bond, the Guzzettas had been enjim@ddemolishing the improvements
on the Property for approximately sixteen montAs. of that time, Master Ayvazian had
conducted a trial and rendered her Draft Repohte farties were in the midst of briefing
various exceptions to that report pursuant to Colu@hancery Rule 144. Thereatfter, the
Master would need to consider those exceptionsisswe her Final Report, after which
the parties could file objections with this Coundalitigate those issues before me. In
these circumstances, | consider it reasonabledsionae that it might have taken as much
as another year for the Guzzettas to obtain a fuladg on the validity of the injunction.
Consequently, | would expect Defendants’ estimgtetgntial damages to include Taxes
for the 2009-2010 tax year, which would have aagrae July 1, 2009. Accordingly, |
find that it is reasonable to include in the amoahtthe bond a total of $12,000 in

estimated damages to account for three years rdased Taxes.

standing on the property on the first day of th®7208 tax year, it would be
counted as an improvement in calculating propeny school taxes due on the
property for that year. In the Bond Motion, thez@ettas alleged that the amount
of the Taxes attributable to the structure alons W6 and, therefore, $2,189.56
of the $2,843.58 paid in property and school tarete 2006-07 tax year would
have been for the structure. Bond Mot. § 9. mirtMotion to Increase the Bond,
the Guzzettas separately listed county and sclaxelstfor each of the tax years
2007-08 and 2008-09 with a notation “higher anniaxies vs. lot.” Mot. to
Increase the Bond Ex. A. It is not clear whetter amounts listed represent the
full amount of the tax charges of which only 77%ulbbe attributable to the
structure that the Guzzettas sought to demolisfjusir the increased taxes that
would not have been due if the structure had beeroved. The notation suggests
the latter, so | have used those figures in det@ngithe amount of the bond. If
that is incorrect, Defendants’ damages for Taxeslavbe limited to the increased
amount due to the presence of the structure orPtbperty during the period of
the injunction.

16



b. Insurance

In support of their Motion to Increase the Borltk Guzzettas alleged that they
had paid premiums of $1,564 for Chubb Insurancéhenimprovements on the Property
for the sixteen-month period from May 2007 to Sepier 2008° Assuming for the
reasons discussed above that it might take angter for the Guzzettas to complete
their challenge to the injunction, | estimate tloéemtial insurance-related damages to be
$2,737 (using the same average monthly rate of ipranover a twenty-eight month
period). Therefore, | also will include that ambimthe bond.

C. Lost use of the Property

Defendants estimated in their Motion to IncreageBlond that they would suffer
damages of $8,500 due to their inability to use Bieperty as a playfield, as they
intended, until the injunction was lifted. In myrd@r increasing the initial bond to
$10,000, | stated that the Guzzettas’ loss of lmencshould be discounted because they
had not presented any specific facts in suppoit.8f | am mindful, however, that the
Supreme Court, referring generally to the damatgess | had not specifically excluded,
one of which was for the lost use of the Propestgted that those estimated damages did

not appear unreasonable.

49 Insurance was required by the Guzzettas’ mortgaggany. DOB 5.

>0 Order increasing security, at 2 (“the argumergeblaon damages resulting from

lost use of property appears overstated and laaksiledd factual support;
therefore, the amount of those potential damagest bmidiscounted.”).

17



Therefore, applying the “credibility” standard refeced by the Supreme Coirt,
| find that the Guzzettas’ estimate of $8,500 fustluse of the Property is overstated and
lacks factual support. Based on the record availdbconsider $5,000 or slightly over
$2,000 per year to be a reasonable estimate gidtential loss to the Guzzettas caused
by their inability to use the entire Property, ggpased to only the area around the
existing structure, as a “play area” for their drein during the enjoinment period. Thus,
the bond will include $5,000 to account for thategary of potential damages.

d. Sewer rents and Service Corp. dwelling test charges

Defendants also relied on several categories @npieil damages in their Motion
to Increase the Bond that neither this Court ner Supreme Court addressed in any
detail. Two of these categories are sewer rerdsSamvice Corp. dwelling test charges.
Specifically, the Guzzettas’ Motion identified aslicative of potential damages a New
Castle County sewer utility charge in 2008 of $32abid “6 mo. Dwelling test charges”
from Service Corp. in 2007-08 of $450.00 and in&09 of $666.06>

The Guzzettas’ estimates for these claimed damayggsear credible and
reasonable; often sewer charges as to improvensptsassessed and these claimed
figures do not seem to be unusually high. Bec&sesgice Corp. has not disputed these

charges, | have no reason to question Defendantkidion of them in their estimates of

>l Guzzetta v. Serv. Corp. of Westover Hills A.3d 467, 471 (Del. 2010) (“If
necessary, the trial court could conduct an evidgnhearing to satisfy itself that
there is somerediblebasis for the estimated damages.”) (emphasis added

52 Mot. to Increase Bond Ex. A.

18



potential damages. The record, however, doesnditate sufficient information about
these two categories of charges to justify extrafjpay them into the future. Therefore, |
will include in the amount of the bond estimatedndges of $100 for sewer charges and
$1,116 for Service Corp. dwelling test charges.

e. Increased demolition costs

The Guzzettas alleged that they would suffer eséchaamages of $8,000 as a
result of increased costs for demolition by theinttactors, Rosauri Defendants base
this allegation on Exhibit A of the Bond Motion,letter from Rosauri dated May 17,
2007 (the “Rosauri Letter”), indicating that a $#)5discount Rosauri had offered would
expire on May 30, 2007% and adding a $1,500 fuel surcharge.

The Rosauri Letter suggests that the Guzzettasneloktaa favorable price for
demolition of the structure on the Property in M2907. They had purchased the
Property on May 1, 2007, and this Court enteredTtR® enjoining the demolition on
May 3. Thus, the TRO precluded the Guzzettas fitaking advantage of the discount.
In addition, they arguably could have avoided thel surcharge if they had been able to

proceed with the demolition before May 17, the ddtthe Rosauri Letter.

53 Bond Mot. Ex. A; Mot. to Increase Bond Ex. A.

>* Bond Mot. Ex. A (“[the] discount was offered..mainly due to our availability to

start and complete the demolition of 924 StuartdRoaMay of 2007.”).

> Rosauri advised the Guzzettas that the fuel smgehresulted from an increase in

fuel charges it had received in May 2007 from Hatlers and Excavators.” The
letter also stated that it was a 5% surcharge, esigy that the expected cost of
the demolition would be in the range of $30,00d.

19



This evidence is credible, but it does not jusiifigluding the full $8,000 in
estimated damages in the injunction bond. Themoiseason to believe, for example,
that the Guzzettas could not have obtained a velgtfavorable demolition price in the
future, if the injunction was vacated. Presumabigre than one company would have
been capable of performing the demolition, andehgmo evidence that Rosauri was the
lowest bidder or an especially low cost provid®toreover, October 30, 2008, the date |
increased the bond, was at the height of the rdo®aricial crisis. | consider it unlikely
that market conditions in the following year orwould have supported high pricing by
suppliers of demolition services. Similarly, it dfficult to predict whether a fuel
surcharge would be applicable at a future date,nwthe Guzzettas might be able to
proceed with the planned demolition.

In setting the amount of the injunction bond, | @éasken all of these factors into
consideration, as well as the Supreme Court's camrtieat the remaining estimated
damages did not appear unreasonable and its itistrio err on the high side in setting
the bond. Based on these factors, | have decmétclude an additional $5,000 in the
amount of the bond to account for the possibilitgttthe Guzzettas might have had to

pay more for the demolition after the injunctionswidted >°

56 For similar reasons, | also have included inribes bond $400 attributable to the

Guzzettas’ assertion in connection with their Motim Increase the Bond that
they would incur increased costs of $550 for laagscremoval. | discounted that
amount for the same reasons as for the estimate@ased charges for the
demolition work.

| decline, however, to include any amount for imenaterial expenses related to
the “yellow caution tape.”

20



Summary of injunction bond reevaluation

In summary, for the reasons stated above, | anmeasong the amount of the

injunction bond to $26,353. The components of #mwunt are as follows:

Taxes $12,000
Insurance 2,737
Lost use of the Property 5,000
Sewer rents 100
Service Corp. dwelling test charges 1,116
Increased demolition costs 5,000
Increased landscape removal costs 400
TOTAL $26,353

As stated in the Supreme Court’s opinion, this am@apresents the maximum amount

the Guzzettas can recover as damages based omwtines@iltimate denial of permanent

injunctive relief.

Parties are entitled to an evidentiary hearing on dmages

Where a court has wrongfully enjoined a defend#mere exists a rebuttable

presumption that the defendant may recover damag#ered as a resulf. Such a

defendant is entitled to an evidentiary hearingrmve boththe extent of her injurieand

that the injunction proximately caused those imisi? At the hearing, the defendant

must prove her damages and causation by a preforageof the evidence.

o7 Emerald P'rs 1998 WL 474195, at *3.

%8 Id.

59

Id.; see also Pargas423 F. Supp. at 244 (“the amount of damages which

defendants can in any event recover for an inapataby entered injunction must
be shown to have been proximately caused by thadtipn and may not be based
upon speculation or conjecture.”).

21



Here, the Court would hope that the parties mighth agreement on the amount
of the Guzzettas’ damages, subject to their regmeabilities to preserve any rights to
appeal from the rulings reflected in this MemoramdOpinion. If so, they may submit
an appropriate proposed judgment consented to d&srm@ If no such agreement is
reached, counsel promptly should contact the Gowsthedule an evidentiary hearing on
Defendants’ actual damages. To date, neither gaasy submitted affidavits or other
competent evidence that would support an immec@iaterd of damages. At any hearing
on damages, the Guzzettas would not be limiteddésgmting evidence related solely to
the damage categories | considered here in sdtiegamount of the injunction bond.
Rather, they can proffer evidence of any legallgrepable damages they actually
suffered as a result of being enjoined, but theimam amount they may recover is the
amount of the bond.

II. CONCLUSION

For the reasons stated in this Memorandum Opinf@amount of the injunction
bond entered on October 30, 2008, is increase@®3%$3, with any later judgment for
an award of damages above $10,000 to reflect actieduof $10,000 to account for
Plaintiff's prior paymenf?

IT 1S SO ORDERED.

Service Corp. already has paid $10,000 in damimgtee Guzzettas in accordance
with this Court’s earlier Judgment.e&D.l. 107; DRB 6.

22



